Details of changes in our issued and paid-up capital since 30 June 2003, being the date of the last
audited financial statements of our Company and immediately after the Invitation, are as follows:

Number of
Shares $

Issued and fully paid ordinary shares of $1.00 each as at 30 June 2003 2 2

Issue of new ordinary shares of $1.00 each pursuant to the 34,596,477 34,596,477
Restructuring Exercise

34,596,479 34,596,479

Sub-division of each ordinary share of $1.00 each into 20 ordinary 691,929,580 34,596,479
shares of $0.05 each

New ordinary shares of $0.05 each to be issued  pursuant to the Invitation 177,000,000 8,850,000

Post-Invitation share capital 868,929,580 43,446,479

36

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table shows our cash and cash equivalents and capitalisation;

(i) on an actual basis as at 30 June 2003; and

(ii) on an actual basis as at 30 November 2003;

(a) as adjusted to reflect the stock split and the Restructuring Exercise; and

(b) as adjusted to give effect to the issue of 177,000,000 New Shares pursuant to the Invitation
and the application of the net proceeds.

$’000 As at 30 June 2003
as adjusted for the
stock split and the As at 30 As adjusted

Restructuring November 2003 for the Invitation
Exercise (unaudited) (unaudited)

Cash and cash equivalents 16,220 23,840 65,360

Short term debt:
Secured – 8,349 8,349
Unsecured (1) 7,309 7,309 –

7,309 15,658 8,349

Long term debt:
Secured 39,456 30,474 30,474
Unsecured (1) 6,590 6,570 6,570

46,046 37,044 37,044

Total Borrowings 53,355 52,702 45,393

Minority interests 1,785 1,885 1,885

Share capital and reserves:
Share capital 34,597 34,597 76,116
Foreign currency translation reserves 440 (128) (128)
Retained profits 901 2,747 2,747

Interest of shareholders of the Company 35,938 37,216 78,735

Total capitalisation and indebtedness 107,298 115,643 191,373

Note

(1) The unsecured debts refer to shareholders’ loans.

As at 30 June 2003, we have two term loans amounting to $39.5 million and shareholders’ loans of $13.9
million. The term loans are secured against assets of SOACL and is payable by half-yearly instalments
with the next instalment due on 21 July 2004 and the last instalment to be made in FY2005. The interest
rates on the two term loans as at 30 June 2003 were 5.02% and 5.58% respectively.

Under the terms of the Assignment Agreement dated 18 July 2003 between our Company and SHPL
and SHKL, the shareholders’ loans of $10.2 million assigned to our Company are interest free and are to

[…]

loans of $13.6 million. The term loans are secured against assets of a subsidiary of our Group and is
payable by half-yearly instalments with the next instalment due on 21 July 2004 and the last instalment to
be made in FY2005. The interest rates on the two term loans as at the Latest Practical Date were 5.02%
and 5.58% respectively.

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at the Latest Practicable Date, our Group does not have any unsecured contingent liabilities.

38

SHAREHOLDERS

OWNERSHIP STRCTURE

The Shares held by our Directors and substantial shareholders do not carry different voting rights from
the New Shares.

To the best of the knowledge, information and belief of our Directors and saved as disclosed below, our
Company is not directly or indirectly owned or controlled by another corporation, government or other
natural or legal person whether severally or jointly.

The substantial shareholders and Directors of our Company and their respective shareholdings
immediately before and after the Invitation are set out below:

Before the Invitation After the Invitation
(as at the Latest Practicable Date)

(Direct Interest) (Deemed Interest) (Direct Interest) (Deemed Interest)

Number Number Number
of ordinary of ordinary of ordinary

shares % shares % shares %

Director

Mr Wu Hsioh Kwang – – 489,470,980 70.7 458,875,980 52.8
(1) (2) (3)

Substantial shareholders

SHPL(1) (2) 345,480,440 49.9 314,885,440 36.2
CPGC(4) 202,458,600 29.3 189,803,600 21.8
SHKL(1) (3) 143,990,540 20.8 143,990,540 16.6

Mdm Chua Soh Har(2) (3) – – 489,470,980 70.7 458,875,980 52.8

Public(5) (including – – 220,250,000 25.4
Reserved Shares)

Total 691,929,580 100.0 868,929,580 100.0

Notes:

(1) Pursuant to section 4 of the Securities and Futures Act, Mr Wu Hsioh Kwang is deemed interested in the Shares held by
SHPL and SHKL. Accordingly, Mr Wu Hsioh Kwang is also a substantial shareholder of our Company.

(2) SHPL is owned by Mr Wu Hsioh Kwang (85%) and Mdm Chua Soh Har (15%). Mdm Chua Soh Har is the spouse of Mr Wu
Hsioh Kwang.

(3) SHKL is owned by Mr Wu Hsioh Kwang (70%) and Mdm Chua Soh Har (30%). Pursuant to section 4 of the Securities and
Futures Act, Mdm Chua Soh Har is deemed interested in the Shares held by SHKL.

(4) CPGC is a PRC state-owned enterprise that is owned and supervised by the State-owned Assets Supervision and

[…]

Inventories, at cost 254,464 372,821
Other current assets 13 4,532,825 6,903,173

22,144,022 23,600,816

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 14 74,277,769 75,946,225
Deferred tax asset 9 415,608 477,783

74,693,377 76,424,008

Total assets 96,837,399 100,024,824

Current liabilities
Trade payables 8,592,712 7,647,118
Provision for current tax 9 317,773 –
Accrued expenses and other payables 15 1,239,789 1,300,295
Borrowings 16 11,724,128 7,309,256

21,874,402 16,256,669

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 16 40,974,187 46,045,574

Total liabilities 62,848,589 62,302,243

Net assets 33,988,810 37,722,581

Share capital and reserves
Share capital 31,606,791 34,596,479
Foreign currency translation reserve 872,907 439,634
(Accumulated losses)/retained profits (283,567) 901,461

Interests of shareholders of the Company 32,196,131 35,937,574
Minority interests 1,792,679 1,785,007

33,988,810 37,722,581

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these pro forma financial statements.

V-4

PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ FUNDS

Financial year ended 31 December 2002
Foreign
currency

Share translation Accumulated
capital reserve losses Total

$ $ $ $

Balance at 1 January 2002 31,606,789 2,798,418 (7,966,410) 26,438,797

Issue of ordinary shares 2 – – 2

Foreign currency translation differences – (1,925,511) – (1,925,511)

Net profit – – 7,682,843 7,682,843

Balance at 31 December 2002 31,606,791 872,907 (283,567) 32,196,131

Financial period ended 30 June 2003
Foreign (Accumulated
currency losses)/

Share translation retained
capital reserve profits Total

$ $ $ $

Balance at 1 January 2003 31,606,791 872,907 (283,567) 32,196,131

Issue of ordinary shares pursuant
to the restructuring exercise 34,596,477 – – 34,596,477

Adjustments arising from
restructuring exercise (31,606,789) (872,907) 186,219 (32,293,477)

Foreign currency translation differences – 439,634 – 439,634

Net profit – – 998,809 998,809

Balance at 30 June 2003 34,596,479 439,634 901,461 35,937,574

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these pro forma financial statements.

V-5

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF
STRACO CORPORATION LTD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF
STRACO CORPORATION LTD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA CASH FLOW STATEMENTS

Note Financial Financial
year ended period ended

31 December 2002 30 June 2003
$ $

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before tax 9,506,180 911,527
Adjustments for:
Depreciation 3,390,732 2,187,403
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 1,205 –
Interest income (370,393) (139,046)
Interest expense 2,631,081 1,136,938

[…]

3. Basis of preparation of consolidated pro forma financial statements (continued)

(a) Basis of preparation (continued)

The pro forma income statements for the financial years ended 31 December 2000, 2001
and 2002 and for the six months period ended 30 June 2003 and balance sheets as at 31
December 2002 and as at 30 June 2003 are prepared by aggregating income statements of
the companies in the Group for the financial years ended 31 December 2000, 2001 and
2002 and for the six months period ended 30 June 2003 and by aggregating the balance
sheets of the companies in the Group as at 31 December 2002 and as at 30 June 2003.
The pro forma income statements of the Group for the financial years ended 31 December
2000, 2001 and 2002 and for the six months period ended 30 June 2003 and balance
sheets of the Group as at 31 December 2002 and 30 June 2003, assuming the Group
structure as of the date of lodgement of prospectus had been in place since 1 January
2000, with the accompanying consolidation adjustments are as follows:

For financial year ended 31 December 2000
Pro forma income Pro forma income
statement based statement after
on aggregation Adjustments (i) restructuring

$ $ $

Loss before tax (835,650) (600,000) (1,435,650)

Tax 118,452 – 118,452

Loss after tax (717,198) (600,000) (1,317,198)

Minority interests – 16,751 16,751

Net loss (717,198) (583,249) (1,300,447)

For financial year ended 31 December 2001
Pro forma income Pro forma income
statement based statement after
on aggregation Adjustments (i) restructuring

$ $ $

Loss before tax (1,693,174) (600,000) (2,293,174)

Tax 281,803 – 281,803

Loss after tax (1,411,371) (600,000) (2,011,371)

Minority interests – 73,374 73,374

Net loss (1,411,371) (526,626) (1,937,997)

V-11

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF
STRACO CORPORATION LTD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF
STRACO CORPORATION LTD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. Basis of preparation of consolidated pro forma financial statements (continued)

(a) Basis of preparation (continued)

For financial year ended 31 December 2002
Pro forma income Pro forma income
statement based statement after
on aggregation Adjustments (i) restructuring

$ $ $

Profit before tax 9,464,305 41,875 9,506,180

Tax (1,431,190) – (1,431,190)

Profit after tax 8,033,115 41,875 8,074,990

Minority interests – (392,147) (392,147)

Net profit 8,033,115 (350,272) 7,682,843

For financial period ended 30 June 2003
Pro forma income Pro forma income
statement based statement after
on aggregation Adjustments (i) restructuring

$ $ $

Profit before tax 856,402 55,125 911,527

Tax 56,472 – 56,472

Profit after tax 912,874 55,125 967,999

Minority interests – 30,810 30,810

Net profit 912,874 85,935 998,809

(i) The adjustments are analysed as follows:

Financial
period
ended

Financial year ended 31 December 30 June
2000 2001 2002 2003

$ $ $ $

Net profit
– Elimination of unrealised intercompany

income against capitalised property,
plant and equipment (600,000) (600,000) 41,875 55,125

– Adjustment for minority interests 16,751 73,374 (392,147) 30,810

Changes in net (loss)/profit (583,249) (526,626) (350,272) 85,935

V-12

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. Basis of preparation of consolidated pro forma financial statements (continued)

(a) Basis of preparation (continued)

As at 31 December 2002
Pro forma balance Pro forma balance

sheet based on sheet after
aggregation Adjustments (ii) restructuring

$ $ $

Current assets 22,144,022 – 22,144,022

Non-current assets
Property, plant & equipment 76,635,894 (2,358,125) 74,277,769
Deferred tax asset 415,608 – 415,608

77,051,502 (2,358,125) 74,693,377

Total assets 99,195,524 (2,358,125) 96,837,399

Current liabilities 21,874,402 – 21,874,402
Non-current liabilities 40,974,187 – 40,974,187

Total liabilities 62,848,589 – 62,848,589

Net assets 36,346,935 (2,358,125) 33,988,810

Shareholders’ funds 36,346,935 (4,150,804) 32,196,131
Minority interests – 1,792,679 1,792,679

36,346,935 (2,358,125) 33,988,810

(ii) The adjustments are analysed as follows:

As at
31 December 2002

$

Shareholders’ funds
– Elimination of unrealised intercompany income against capitalised

property, plant and equipment (2,358,125)
– Adjustment for minority interests (1,792,679)

Changes in shareholders’ funds (4,150,804)

V-13

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF
STRACO CORPORATION LTD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF
STRACO CORPORATION LTD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. Basis of preparation of consolidated pro forma financial statements (continued)

(a) Basis of preparation (continued)

As at 30 June 2003
Pro forma balance Pro forma balance

sheet based on sheet after
aggregation Adjustments (iii) restructuring

$ $ $

Current assets 23,600,816 – 23,600,816

Non-current assets

Property, plant & equipment 75,946,225 (2,303,000) 1 73,643,225
– 2,303,000 3 2,303,000

75,946,225 – 75,946,225

Investments in subsidiaries – 34,596,477 2 34,596,477
– (34,596,477) 3 (34,596,477)
– – –

Deferred tax asset 477,783 – 477,783

76,424,008 – 76,424,008

Total assets 100,024,824 – 100,024,824

Current liabilities 16,256,669 – 16,256,669
Non-current liabilities 46,045,574 – 46,045,574

Total liabilities 62,302,243 – 62,302,243

Net assets 37,722,581 – 37,722,581

Share capital and reserves

Share capital 33,217,674 34,596,477 2 67,814,151
– (31,606,789) 3 (31,606,789)
– (1,610,883) 4 (1,610,883)

33,217,674 1,378,805 34,596,479

Foreign currency translation reserves 1,381,622 (872,907) 3 508,715
– (69,081) 4 (69,081)

1,381,622 (941,988) 439,634

Retained profits 3,123,285 (2,303,000) 1 820,285
– 2,303,000 3 2,303,000
– (2,116,781) 3 (2,116,781)
– (105,043) 4 (105,043)

3,123,285 (2,221,824) 901,461

Shareholders’ funds 37,722,581 (1,785,007) 35,937,574
Minority interests – 1,785,007 3 1,785,007

37,722,581 – 37,722,581

V-14

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. Basis of preparation of consolidated pro forma financial statements (continued)

(a) Basis of preparation (continued)

(iii) The adjustments are analysed as follows:

As at
30 June 2003

$

Shareholders’ funds
1 Elimination of intercompany income against capitalised property,

plant and equipment (2,303,000)

2 Issuance of new ordinary shares for acquisition of subsidiaries 34,596,477

3 Adjustments arising from restructuring exercise for the cost of investments
– Share capital (31,606,789)
– Foreign currency translation reserves (872,907)